
GWŶS Y CYNGOR 
 
Rydych dan wŷs trwy hyn i ddod i gyfarfod CYNGOR DINAS A SIR ABERTAWE 
i'w gynnal yn Siambr y Cyngor, Neuadd y Ddinas, Abertawe 
Dydd Iau, 27 Awst 2015 ar 5.00 pm 
 
Cynigir trafod y materion canlynol: 
 
 
1. Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb.  
 
2. Datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol. 1 - 2 
 
3. Cofnodion. 3 - 9 

 Cymeradwyo a llofnodi fel cofnod cywir Gofnodion y Cyfarfod Cyffredinol a 
gynhaliwyd ar 23 Gorffennaf 2015. 

 

 
4. Cyhoeddiadau'r Aelod Llywyddol.  
 
5. Cyhoeddiadau Arweinydd y Cyngor.  
 
6. Cwestiynau gan y Cyhoedd.  

 Rhaid i'r cwestiynau ymwneud â materion ar ran agored agenda'r cyfarfod, ac 
ymdrinnir â hwy o fewn 10 munud. 

 

 
7. Cyflwyniad Cyhoeddus -  
 
8. Adroddiad Aelod y Cabinet dros Drawsnewid a Pherfformiad.  
8.a Aelodaeth Pwyllgorau.   10 - 11 
 
9. Adroddiad ar y cyd y Llywydd, y Swyddog Monitro a Phennaeth y 

Gwasanaethau Democrataidd. 
 

9.a Newidiadau i gyfansoddiad y cyngor.   12 - 26 
 
10. Adroddiad Cadeirydd y Pwyllgor  Archwilio.  
10.a Pwyllgor Archwilio - Adroddiad Blynyddol 2014/15.   27 - 32 
 
11. Cwestiynau gan y Cynghorwyr. 33 - 37 
 
12. Adroddiadau Er Gwybodaeth. (Dim Trafodaeth)  
12.a Ymatebion ysgrifenedig i gwestiynau a ofynnwyd yng nghyfarfod 

cyffredinol diwethaf y Cyngor.   
38 - 42 

 
13. Rhybudd o Gynnig: Y Cynghorwyr P M Black, A M Day, C A 

Holley, J W Jones, M H Jones, R D Lewis, P M Meara, J Newbury, 
C L Philpott, T H Rees, L G Thomas, R J Stanton. 

 

 Rydym yn galw ar y Cabinet i ymchwilio gyda'r nod o roi rheoliad ar 
waith i wahardd defnyddio llusernau awyr ar dir y cyngor gan ei fod yn 
hysbys bod y rhain yn berygl i anifeiliaid. 

 

 
 



 
Patrick Arran 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol, Democrataidd a Chaffael 
Canolfan Ddinesig 
Abertawe 
Dydd Mawrth, 18 Awst 2015 
I: Bob Aelod o'r Cyngor 
 



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\2\9\AI00011923\$zckzigvl.doc 

Disclosures of Interest 

 
To receive Disclosures of Interest from Councillors and Officers 


[...]
 OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL 

 
HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA ON 

THURSDAY, 23 JULY 2015 AT 4.30 PM 
 

PRESENT: Councillor D W W Thomas (Presiding Member) Presided 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

C A Anderson 
P M Black 
J E Burtonshaw 
M C Child 
R A Clay 
U C Clay 
A C S Colburn 
D W Cole 
A M Cook 
S E Crouch 
J P Curtice 
N J Davies 
P Downing 
C R Doyle 
C R Evans 
V M Evans 
W Evans 
E W Fitzgerald 
R Francis-Davies 
J A Hale 

J E C Harris 
T J Hennegan 
C A Holley 
P R Hood-Williams 
B Hopkins 
D H Hopkins 
A J Jones 
J W Jones 
M H Jones 
S M Jones 
E J King 
E T Kirchner 
A S Lewis 
D J Lewis 
R D Lewis 
P Lloyd 
K E Marsh 
P M Matthews 
P N May 
P M Meara 

G Owens 
D Phillips 
C L Philpott 
J A Raynor 
T H Rees 
I M Richard 
C Richards 
R V Smith 
R J Stanton 
R C Stewart 
D G Sullivan 
G J Tanner 
C Thomas 
C M R W D Thomas 
M Thomas 
L G Thomas 
L J Tyler-Lloyd 
G D Walker 
T M White 
N M Woollard 

  

 
29. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J C Bayliss, A M Day, F M 
Gordon, L James, Y Jardine, C E Lloyd, H M Morris, B G Owen, P B Smith, and L V 
Walton 
 

30. DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
The Head of Legal, Democratic Services and Procurement gave advice regarding 
the potential personal and prejudicial interests that Councillors and / Officers may 
have on the agenda. 
  
In accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and 
County of Swansea the following interests were declared: 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.



Minutes of the Council (23.07.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

(1)      Councillors C Anderson, Bob A Clay, Jeff W Jones, Geraint Owens, David 
Phillips, Robert V Smith, Des W W Thomas and T M White declared a 
Personal Interest in Minute No. 40 – Audit Committee Annual Report. 

  
(2)      Councillors Bob A Clay, A M Cook, G Owens and R V Smith declared a 

Personal Interest in Minute No. 42 – Scrutiny Annual Report 2014/15. 
 

31. MINUTES. 
 
RESOLVED that the following Minutes be approved and signed as a correct record: 
  
1)             Extra-ordinary Meeting of Council held on 25 June 2015 subject to Councillor J 

E Burtonshaw’s name being removed from those in attendance; and 
2)          Ordinary Meeting of Council held on 25 June, 2015.  
 

32. PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN WALES (PSOW) - REVISED GUIDANCE - 
TRAINING SESSION FOR ALL COUNCILLORS. 
 
The Head of Legal, Democratic Services and Procurement provided a presentation 
on the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales Updated Guidance on the Code of 
Conduct. 
  

33. ANNOUNCEMENTS OF THE PRESIDING MEMBER. 
 
1)        Councillor R D Lewis 
  

The Presiding Member referred to Councillor R D Lewis recent ill health and 
welcomed him back to the Council. 
  

2)        Former Leader Lawrence Bailey  
  

The Presiding Member referred to former Leader Lawrence’s Bailey’s recent 
quadruple heart surgery and wished him well on behalf of the Council for a 
speedy recovery.  He also mentioned that Mr Bailey was very complimentary 
of the care he received.   
 

3)       Swansea becomes UK’s first Disability Confident City 
  

The Presiding Member advised that Swansea had been named as the UK’s 
first Disability Confident City for its efforts to promote employment equality for 
disabled people.  Swansea Council and more than 60 businesses have signed 
up to the Disability Confident campaign, which aims to debunk the myths 
around employing disabled people. 

  
Minister for disabled people, Justin Tomlinson, said: ‘Swansea is leading the 
way by becoming the UK’s first Disability Confident City, something the whole 
community can be proud of. With this statement, Swansea has laid down a 
challenge to other cities and towns to follow its lead. 

  

Page 4



Minutes of the Council (23.07.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

‘Disability Confident is about letting disabled people know that their skills and 
enterprise are r
[...]
umstances which would require external advice to be procured]. 
 

39. MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES. 
 
The Leader of Council presented a report which sought approval of the amendments 
to Council Bodies. 
  
RESOLVED that the membership of the Council Bodies listed below be amended as 
follows: 
  
1)       Challenge Panel  

Remove Councillor N M Woollard. 
Add Councillor J E Burtonshaw. 

  
2)       Chief Officers Disciplinary Appeals Committee  

Remove Councillor J C Bayliss. 

Page 7



Minutes of the Council (23.07.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

Add Councillor N J Davies. 
 

40. AUDIT COMMITTEE - ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15. 
 
The Chair of the Audit Committee was not in attendance.   
  
RESOLVED that the Audit Committee Annual Report 2014-2015 be deferred to the 
next meeting of Council. 
 

41. COUNCILLORS' QUESTIONS. 
 
1)     Part A ‘Supplementary Questions’ 
  

Six (6) Part A ‘Supplementary Questions’ were submitted.  The relevant 
Cabinet Member(s) responded by way of written answers contained in the 
Council Summons. 

  
Those supplementary questions requiring a written response are listed below: 
  

(i)      Question 3 - Councillor M H Jones asked:- 
 

Do the 467 casual/relief employees on zero hour contracts receive the 
Living Wage? 

  
The Leader of Council indicated that he believed that they did but  
would provide a written response. 
 

(ii)      Question 5 – Councillor M H Jones asked:- 
 
a) Out of a total of 303 people being directly supported in to work by 

Communities First how many were not and did the figures 
represent a higher number of people from target areas and if so 
what was the percentage? 

b) What kind of qualifications had the 376 people had? 
c) 601 children and young people have a better understanding of the 

importance of school how many of these children and young 
people have now gone on to attend school regularly? 

 
 Councillor W E Evans indicated that he would provide a written 
response. 

 
(iii) Question 5 – Councillor P M Meara asked: 
 

a) What is the age distribution of people who were helped into jobs? 
b) What is the gender distribution? 
c) How many of the people who benefitted were long-term 

unemployed? 
d) Were any of them formerly Looked After Children? 
e) What kinds of jobs were people helped into? 
f) Were these jobs mostly minimum wage jobs? 

Page 8



Minutes of the Council (23.07.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

 
Councillor W E Evans indicated that he would provide a written 
response. 

 
 

42. SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 
 
The Chair of the Scrutiny Programme Committee submitted the Scrutiny Annual 
Report for the 2014-2015 Municipal Year.  The report outlined the work of scrutiny 
during that period. 
  
The Chair of the Scrutiny Programme Committee thanked the former Chair for his 
hard work in driving Scrutiny forward. 
  
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Annual Report 2014-2015 be endorsed. 
 

43. WRITTEN RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS ASKED AT THE LAST ORDINARY 
MEETING OF COUNCIL 
 
The Head of Legal, Democratic Services and Procurement submitted an information 
report setting out the written responses to questions asked at the last Ordinary 
Meeting of Council. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 6.25 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 

Page 9



Report of the Cabinet Member for Transformation & Performance  
 

Council – 27 August 2015 
 

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES 
 

 
Purpose: Council approves the nominations/amendments to the 

Council Bodies. 
 

Policy Framework: None. 

Reason for Decision: To agree nominations for Committee Membership. 
 

Consultation: Political Groups. 

Recommendation: It is recommended that: 
 

1) The amendments to the Council Bodies listed in paragraph 2 be approved.  
 
Report Author: S Woon  

Legal Officer: T Meredith 

Finance Officer: 
 
Access to Services 
Officer: 

C Billingsley 
 
N/A 

 
 
1. Introduction 

 
1.1 Meetings of Council regularly agree and amend the membership of the 

various Committees/Council Bodies as reflected in the lists submitted 
by the Political Groups. 

 
2. Changes to Council Body Membership  
 
2.1 The Political Groups have indicated that they have changes to Council 

Bodies as indicate below. 
 
 LA Governor Panel 

Remove Councillor C A Holley 
Add Councillor J W Jones 

  
 Swansea Student Liaison Forum  

Remove Councillor M H Jones 
 
3. Financial Implications 
 
3.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report. 
 
 
 
 Page 10

Agenda Item 8.a



4. Legal Implications 
 
4.1 There are no legal implications associated with this report. 
 
 
Background Papers: Local Government & Housing Act 1989, the Local 
Government (Committees & Political Groups) Regulations 1990. 
 
Appendices: None 

Page 11



Joint Report of the Presiding Member, Monitoring Officer and 
Head of Democratic Services 

 
Council – 27 August 2015 

 
AMENDMENTS TO THE COUNCIL CONSTITUTION 

 

Purpose: To make amendments in order to simplify, improve and / 
or add to the Council Constitution. 
 

Policy Framework: None. 
 

Reason for Decision: A decision of Council is required to change the Council 
Constitution. 
 

Consultation: Access to Services, Finance, Legal 
 

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that: 
 

1) The changes to the Council Constitution as outlined in Paragraph 4 
together with any further consequential changes be adopted. 

  
Report Author: Huw Evans 

 
Finance Officer: Carl Billingsley 

 
Legal Officer: Patrick Arran / Tracey Meredith 

 
Access to Services Officer: Sherill Hopkins 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 In compliance with the Local Government Act 2000, the City and 

County of Swansea has adopted a Council Constitution.  A number of 
issues have arisen since adoption and in order to maintain the aims, 
principles and procedures set out in Articles 1 and 15 of the Council 
Constitution, it is proposed that the amendments set out below should 
be made to the Constitution. 

 
2. Delegated Minor Corrections to the Council Constitution 
 
2.1 There are no delegated minor cor
[...]
.5 S/he will not be a Member of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

relating to the specific responsibilities of the Cabinet Member he/she is 
assisting or any other areas to which they are assigned. 

 
1.6 An Executive Support Member may support the Cabinet Member 

through the delegation of tasks as agreed for his/her area of 
responsibility, including: 

 
i) attending/chairing meetings 
ii) speaking/opening events 
iii) reading and commenting on papers 
iv) meeting Officers 
v) agreeing press releases./comments and carrying out interviews 

Page 20



vi) representing the Council on appropriate groups 
vii) Introducing reports as subject matter experts in Cabinet 

meetings 
viii) Attendance at Scrutiny meetings to provide subject matter 

expertise relating to their area of responsibility 
 
1.7 An Executive Support Member will not have delegated powers and 

ultimate responsibility will remain with the Cabinet Member. 
 
1.8 Executive Support Members will not be entitled to speak to a report or 

take part in a debate at Cabinet meetings but may be invited by the 
Leader to provide subject matter expertise in relation to a policy or the 
specific responsibilities of the Cabinet Member s/he is assisting or any 
other areas to which they are assigned. 

 
1.9 Executive Support Members will not be entitled to vote at Cabinet 

meetings or Cabinet Committee meetings nor deputise for the Cabinet 
Member when the Cabinet Member is called to appear at Scrutiny 
Committee though there is nothing preventing the Executive Support 
Member attending  Scrutiny in their own right to provide evidence 
relating to the work they are undertaking subject to the principle that 
the Cabinet Member will always retain ultimate responsibility. 

 
2 Exercise of Council Functions 
 

The Cabinet is appointed to carry out all of the Council’s functions 
which are not the responsibility of any other part of the Council, 
whether by Law or under this Constitution. 

 
2.1 The exercise

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL 

 
HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON 

THURSDAY, 27 AUGUST 2015 
AT 5.00 PM 

 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D W W Thomas (Presiding Member) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

C Anderson 
P M Black 
J E Burtonshaw 
M C Child 
R A Clay 
U C Clay 
A C S Colburn 
D W Cole 
A M Cook 
J P Curtice 
N J Davies 
A M Day 
P Downing 
C R Doyle 
C R Evans 
V M Evans 
R Francis-Davies 
 

F M Gordon 
J A Hale 
T J Hennegan 
C A Holley 
P R Hood-Williams 
L James 
Y V Jardine 
J W Jones 
M H Jones 
E J King 
A S Lewis 
R D Lewis 
C E Lloyd 
P Lloyd 
K E Marsh 
P M Matthews 
P M Meara 
 

G Owens 
C L Philpott 
J A Raynor 
T H Rees 
I M Richard 
R V Smith 
R J Stanton 
R C Stewart 
D G Sullivan 
C Thomas 
C M R W D Thomas 
M Thomas 
L G Thomas 
L J Tyler-Lloyd 
G D Walker 
L V Walton 
T M White 
 

 
44. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J C Bayliss, S E Crouch, W 
Evans, E W Fitzgerald, B Hopkins, D H Hopkins, A J Jones, S M Jones, E T 
Kirchner, D J Lewis, P N May, H M Morris, J Newbury, B G Owen, D Phillips, C 
Richards, P B Smith and G J Tanner. 
 

45. DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
The Head of Legal, Democratic Services and Procurement gave advice regarding 
the potential personal and prejudicial interests that Councillors and / Officers may 
have on the agenda. 
 
 
The Head of Democratic Services reminded Councillors and Officers that the 
“Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests” sheet should only be completed if 
the Councillor / Officer actually had an interest to declare. Nil returns were not 



Minutes of the Council (27.08.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

required.  Councillors and Officers were also informed that any declarable interest 
must be made orally and in writing on the sheet. 
  
In accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and 
County of Swansea the following interests were declared: 
  
1)       Councillor D W W Thomas declared a Personal Interest in Minute 52 “Urgent 

Report - Constitutional Matters 2015-2016- Changes”; 
  
2)       Councillors C Anderson, R A Clay, P R Hood-Williams, L James, J W Jones, P 

M Meara, G Owens, R V Smith, D W W Thomas, L V Walton and T M White 
declared a Personal Interest in Minute 56 “Audit Committee - Annual Report 
2014-2015”; 

  
3)       Councillor P M Meara declared a Personal Interest in Minute 57 “Councillors’ 

Questions - Question 5”. 
 

46. MINUTES. 
 
RESOLVED that the following Minutes be approved and signed as a correct record: 
  
1)       Ordinary Meeting of Council held on 23 July 2015. 
  
Note: Councillor P M Meara stated that the recording of Public Questions was not 

sufficient and requested that in future, the name of the questioner and subject 
matter of the question be added to the Minute. 

  
The Leader of the Council agreed with the suggestion and asked that it be 
implemented as soon as possible. 

 
47. ANNOUNCEMENTS OF THE PRESIDING MEMBER. 

 
1)       Condolences 
  
a)       Rebekah Bartolozzi 
  

The Presiding Member referred with sadness to the recent death of Rebekah 
Bartolozzi, daughter of Councillor P B Smith and former Councillor R L Smith. 

 
 
 
 
 
b)       Steve Lewis 
  

The Presiding Member referred to the recent death of Steve Lewis, former 
Police Community Support Officer (PCSO) for St. Thomas and Swansea’s 
Eastside. 

  
All present were asked to stand as a mark of respect and sympathy. 



Minutes of the Council (27.08.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

  
2)       Councillor H M Morris - Illness 
  

The Presiding Member stated that Councillor H M Morris had recently 
undergone surgery and that there was more surgery to follow.  He wished her 
well on behalf of the Council. 

  
3)       Corrections / Amendments to the Council Summons 
  

i)        Item 8a “Membership of Committee” - An amended report had been 
circulated. 

  
ii)       Item 9a “Amendments to the Council Constitution”.  Amend the 

report as follows: 

  
a)       Page 15.  Paragraph 4.9.  End of the first line. Delete the word 

“to”.  Replace with “in”.  Sentence will then read: 
  

“Finally, a significant amount of work has already been done in 
producing a new Constitution based on the Welsh Modular 
Constitution”. 

  
b)       Page 24.  Paragraph 5.2.  Middle of the first line. Delete the word 

“to”.  Sentence will then read: 
  

“Responsible Officers can only exercise delegated authority for 
functions for which they have budgetary and management or 
operational or statutory responsibility”. 

  
iii)      Item “Urgent Report - Constitutional Matters 2015-2016 - Changes” 

  
The Presiding Member stated that he had agreed that an Urgent Report 
be considered at the meeting.  Paragraph 7.1.  The list of Proposed 
Chairs is incorrect.  Amend the list as follows: 

  
Cabinet Advisory Committee Proposed Chair 

Corporate Services Erika T Kirchner 

Development Phil Downing 

Education & Young People Des W W Thomas 

Prevention & Social Care Reform V Mandy Evans 

  
 

48. ANNOUNCEMENTS OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL. 
 
1)       GCSE & A Level Results 
  

The Leader of the Council congratulated those students for their GCSE and A 
Level results over the summer.  He stated that GCSE students in Swansea 
had outstripped their peers across Wales with more of them than ever 



Minutes of the Council (27.08.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

celebrating the top A* and A results.  The summer 2015 examinations are the 
best ever results for Swansea. 

  
The figures show 22.8% of city pupils gained A* and A grades in their exams, 
which compares very well to 19.2% of those in Wales as a whole.  Initial 
indications show that the Level 2 Threshold with Language/Maths has 
improved from 59.1% in 2014 to around 62.3% in 2015.  This is the largest 
annual increase seen for this measure in Swansea.  This indicator is the most 
important performance measure for key stage 4.  To achieve this indicator, 
students need to achieve at least five C grades or higher at GCSE (or 
equivalent), including mathematics and English and/or Welsh First Language. 

  
More than 90% of students achieved the higher grades of A* to C in 24 
different subjects - up from 19 in 2014.  Meanwhile, the top grades of A* and 
A were awarded to over a third of all entrants in 26 subjects – up from 21 
subjects last year. 

  
A total of 99.2% of GCSE examination entries in Swansea were passed 
(grades A* to G). This is the same as 2014, and tops the Welsh pass rate for 
2015 of 98.7%. 

  
Swansea GCSE students also surpassed their counterparts in terms of the 
number of them gaining the higher grades in full course subjects. The figures 
show 76.8% of entrants here scored A* to C grades, a rise on last year’s 
figure of 73.4% and well above the comparable figure for all-Wales for 2015 of 
66.6%. 

  
In Swansea, a total of 17,181 full course GCSE entries in summer 2015 were 
made in 58 different subject/syllabuses. In addition, there were 2,225 entries 
in 15 different subjects for GCSE short courses. 

  
2)       Cabinet Member Changes 
  

The Leader of the Council thanked Councillor Mark Thomas, Cabinet Member 
for Environment and Transport for his dedication as a Cabinet Member 
following his decision to stand down from the Cabinet on 31 August 2015 due 
to work commitments. 

 
 
 
 

He stated that Councillor D H Hopkins would be appointed as the 
Environment and Transport Cabinet Member from 1 September 2015. 
Councillor Hopkins current Cabinet Portfolio responsibilities for Communities 
and Housing will be included in existing Portfolios on 31 August 2015 and a 
new Portfolio of Next Generation Services will be created. 

  
The Leader of the Council stated that he had appointed Councillor A S Lewis 
as the Next Generation Services Cabinet Member with effect from 1 
September 2015. 



Minutes of the Council (27.08.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

  
The Leader of the Council also set out his vision of the interlinking between 
Cabinet Advisory Committees, Deputy Cabinet Members and Cabinet 
Portfolios. 

 
49. PUBLIC QUESTIONS. 

 
A number of questions were asked by members of the public.  The relevant Cabinet 
Member responded.  Those questions not requiring a written response are listed 
below: 
  
1)       Dennis Green (Swansea Credit Union) asked the Transformation and 

Performance Cabinet Member a question in relation to Minute 57 “Councillors’ 
Questions - Question 3”.  The question related to whether the Authority would 
continue to financially assist the Swansea Credit Union in some way in future 
years. 

  
The Transformation and Performance Cabinet Member stated that he 
recognised the excellent work of the Swansea Credit Union; however the 
Authority had a reduced budget and therefore had to reduce its spending.  
The allocation of future budgets would have to be aligned to the Council 
Priorities.  As such resources would be targeted to assist the Authority in 
meeting those Priorities. 

  
2)       Peter East asked the Leader of the Council questions in relation to Minute 54 

“Amendments to the Council Constitution”.  The questions related the 
possibility of extending the length of public question time; holding Cabinet 
Members to account and the scrutiny of them; value for money in relation to 
the Elba estate and the Liberty Stadium and the Authority’s use of external 
advice. 

  
The Leader of the Council stated that: 
  
i)        The Presiding Member had the power to extend the length of public 

question time and had done so on occasion; however in reality the 
questions often ceased before the end of the allocated timescale. 

 
 

ii)       Cabinet Members were regularly held to account and scrutinised by the 
Scrutiny Programme Committee and associated Scrutiny Panels.  
Additionally, Cabinet Members and indeed all Councillors published 
their contact details and can be approached directly by the public. 

  
iii)       The Authority achieved value for money in relation to the Elba estate 

and settled the issue following advice given.  The issue of value for 
money at the Liberty Stadium was ongoing and the issue of rent was 
being investigated. 

  
iv)       The Authority seeks external advice as required. 

  



Minutes of the Council (27.08.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

Those questions requiring a written response are listed below: 
  
1)       Lis Davies asked the Leader of the Council questions in relation to Minute 54 

“Amendments to the Council Constitution”: 
  

“ Agenda Item 9 (a) “Amendments to the Council Constitution”.  Page 16.  
Delegation of authority to individual Cabinet Members.  Paragraphs 4.13 and 
& 4.14 refer to the Recording & Publishing of Individual Cabinet Member 
Decisions and that it is proposed a decision tracker of said decisions will be 
published online in due course. 

  
1)       Will Cabinet Members have carte blanche to make decisions without 

the authority of Cabinet, Council or Officers?  
  

2)       What time scale is attached to ‘in due course’?” 
  

The Leader of the Council stated that a written response would be provided. 
  
2)       “Agenda Item 11 “Councillors Questions - Question 2”.  Page 33.  The report 

states that during 2014/2015 the total income for Parking Enforcement was 
£1,240,230; associated costs of running the service were £1,172,213 which 
left a surplus of £68,017.  Further to the above, I would appreciate answers to 
the following questions: 

  
1)       How many Parking Enforcement Wardens are employed by the CCS? 

  
2)       What are their contracted hours of work and hourly rate of pay? 

  
3)       What is the overtime rate of pay? 

  
4)       Actual hours of overtime claimed during 2014/2015? 

  
5)       Total costs relating to salaries & expenses paid to Parking Enforcement 

officers during 2014/2015? 
  

6)       Breakdown of costs associated with running the parking enforcement 
van? 

  
7)       How much of the £1.24 million income was attributed to the 

enforcement van? 
  

8)       Administration costs associated with running the Parking Enforcement 
service?” 

  
The Leader of the Council stated that a written response would be provided. 

 
50. PUBLIC PRESENTATION - FRIENDS OF SWANSEA HORSES. 

 
David Grimsell gave a presentation on the work of ‘Friends of Swansea Horses’.  He 
outlined the issues associated with tethering horses and its impact on the horses 



Minutes of the Council (27.08.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

within Swansea.  He asked that the Authority create a cross party working group to 
address the issue. 
  
Councillor M Thomas, Environment & Transportation Cabinet Member gave thanks 
for the presentation. 
  
Councillor M H Jones, Chair of the Scrutiny Programme Committee stated that 
Scrutiny would be looking into the issue during this Municipal Year. 
 

51. URGENT ITEM 
 
The Presiding Member stated that pursuant to paragraph 100B (4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, he considered that the “Constitutional Matters 2-015-2016 - 
Changes” report should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

52. CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 2015-2016 - CHANGES 
 
Reason for Urgency:  There is a need to regularise the Cabinet Advisory Committees in line 
with the Cabinet Portfolios and the changes to the Scheme of Delegation report before 
Council today, which, if approved, would come into immediate effect. 
  
The Presiding Member, Monitoring Officer and Head of Democratic Services jointly 
submitted a report which sought to outline changes to the Cabinet Advisory 
Committees, Senior Salaries and the list of Council Bodies. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
RESOLVED that: 
  
1)       The following Cabinet Advisory Committee be deleted from the list of Council 

Bodies: 
  

i)        Business & Administration; 
ii)        Economy & Investment; 
iii)       Engagement & Inclusion; 
iv)       Services. 

  
2)       The following Cabinet Advisory Committee be created, each with a 

membership of 13: 
  

i)        Corporate Services; 
ii)        Development; 
iii)       Education & Young People; 
iv)       Prevention & Social Care Reform. 

  



Minutes of the Council (27.08.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

3)       The Terms of Reference of the four new Cabinet Advisory Committees as 
outlined in Appendix A be adopted; 

  
4)       The following positions be added to the list of those paid a Senior Salary 

commensurate with that of a Band 3 Committee Chair: 
  

i)        Chair of Corporate Services Cabinet Advisory Committee; 
ii)        Chair of Development Cabinet Advisory Committee; 
iii)       Chair of Education & Young People Cabinet Advisory Committee; 
iv)      Chair of Prevention & Social Care Reform Cabinet Advisory Committee. 

  
5)       Councillors be allocated to serve on the Council Bodies in line with the 

nominations received from the Political Groups; 
  
6)       Councillor Erika T Kirchner be elected as Chair of the Corporate Services 

Cabinet Advisory Committee; 
  
7)       Councillor Phil Downing be elected as Chair of the Development Cabinet 

Advisory Committee; 
  
8)       Councillor Des W W Thomas be elected as Chair of the Education & Young 

People Cabinet Advisory Committee; 
  
9)       Councillor V Mandy Evans be elected as Chair of the Prevention & Social 

Care Reform Cabinet Advisory Committee; 
  
10)     The Council Bodies Diary 2015-2016 be amended as outlined in Paragraph 

6.2 of the report; 
  
11)     Any consequential amendments to the Council Constitution and / or 

Councillors as a result of this report be carried out. 
 

53. MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES. 
 
The Transformation and Performance Cabinet Member stated that an amended 
report had been circulated.  The Head of Democratic Services added that there was 
a further amendment to the amended report. 
  
He referred to the report stating that the Leader of the Council had made the 
following changes to the Authority’s membership on Outside Bodies: 
  
1)       Swansea St. Mary’s Choral Trust 

Add Lord Mayor. 
  
RESOLVED that the membership of the Council Bodies listed below be amended as 
follows: 
  
1)       Corporate Services Cabinet Advisory Committee 

Add Councillors J E Burtonshaw, J A Hale, T J Hennegan, Y V Jardine, E J 
King, E T Kirchner, G Owens, M Thomas and LV Walton. 



Minutes of the Council (27.08.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

  
2)       Development Cabinet Advisory Committee 

Add Councillors J C Bayliss, D W Cole, P Downing, P Lloyd, P M Matthews, P 
B Smith, R V Smith, M Thomas and T M White. 

  
3)       Education and Young People Cabinet Advisory Committee 

Add Councillors J P Curtice, C R Doyle, C R Evans, A J Jones, H M Morris, R 
V Smith, C Thomas, D W W Thomas and L V Walton. 

  
4)       Joint Consultative Committee (JCC) 

Remove Councillor A S Lewis. 
Add Councillor G J Tanner. 

  
5)       Local Authority (LA) Governor Panel 

Remove Councillor C A Holley. 
Add Councillor J W Jones. 

  
6)       Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender (LGBT) Councillor Champion 

Remove Councillor J C Bayliss. 
Add Councillor E J King. 

  
7)       Planning Committee 

Remove Councillor A S Lewis. 
Add Councillor M Thomas. 

  
8)       Prevention and Social Care Reform Cabinet Advisory Committee 

Add Councillors C Anderson, U C Clay, A M Cook, N J Davies, C R Doyle, V 
M Evans, P Lloyd, R V Smith and T M White. 

 
 
9)       Swansea Student Liaison Forum 

Remove Councillor M H Jones. 
 

54. AMENDMENTS TO THE COUNCIL CONSTITUTION. 
 
The Presiding Member, Monitoring Officer and Head of Democratic Services jointly 
submitted a report which sought to make amendments in order to simplify, improve 
and / or add to the Council Constitution in relation to the following areas: 
  
1)       Part 3 – Scheme of Delegation; 
  
RESOLVED that the changes to the Council Constitution as outlined in Paragraph 4 
of the report together with any further consequential changes be adopted subject to 
the amendments outlined under the Announcements of the Presiding Member and 
those amendments listed below: 
  
a)       Appendix B “Scheme of Delegation”. 
  

i)        Paragraph 1.5.  Delete the entire paragraph.  Replace with: 
  



Minutes of the Council (27.08.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

“S/he will not take part in any Scrutiny activity in relation to the specific 
responsibilities of the Cabinet Member s/he is assisting or any other 
areas to which they are assigned.” 

  
ii)       Paragraph 5.10.  Delete reference to “he”.  Replace with “S/he”; 

 
 

55. ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING 
 
The meeting stood adjourned for a 10 minute comfort break. 
 

56. AUDIT COMMITTEE - ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15. 
 
The Chair of the Audit Committee submitted an information report which outlined the 
Audit Committee Annual Report 2014-2015. 
 

57. COUNCILLORS' QUESTIONS. 
 
1)       Part A ‘Supplementary Questions’ 
  

Seven (7) Part A ‘Supplementary Questions’ were submitted.  The relevant 
Cabinet Member(s) responded by way of written answers contained in the 
Council Summons. 

  
The following question(s) required a written response: 

  
a)       Question 2. Councillor C A Holley asked the following supplementary 

question(s): 
  

“Please provide Councillors with a breakdown of the Parking 
Enforcement central establishment cost of £1,172,213 which is referred 
to within the response." 

  
The Environment and Transport Cabinet Member stated that a written 
response would be provided. 

  
2)       Part B ‘Questions not requiring Supplementary Questions’ 
  

Two (2) Part B ‘Questions not requiring Supplementary Questions’ were 
submitted. 

 
58. WRITTEN RESPONSES TO QUESTIONS ASKED AT THE LAST ORDINARY 

MEETING OF COUNCIL. 
 
The Head of Legal, Democratic Services and Procurement submitted an information 
report setting out the written responses to questions asked at the last Ordinary 
Meeting of Council. 
 



Minutes of the Council (27.08.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

59. NOTICE OF MOTION: CLLRS P M BLACK, A M DAY, C A HOLLEY, J W JONES, 
M H JONES, R D LEWIS, P M MEARA, J NEWBURY, C L PHILPOTT, T H REES, 
L G THOMAS, R J STANTON. 
 
The following motion was proposed by Councillor P M Black and seconded by 
Councillor A M Day. 
  
‘We call on Cabinet to investigate with a view to implementing a regulation to prohibit 
the use of sky lanterns on Council land as these are known to be a danger to 
animals.’ 
  
RESOLVED that Cabinet the motion as outlined above be approved. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.11 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 


